
CLASS 2 PETTY OFFENSES

Offense C.R.S. Citation

CONSUMER AND COMMERCIAL AFFAIRS

Offenses Related to Fair Trade and the Restraint of Trade

1. Collections prohibited.  A sender of unsolicited goods who bills a recipient for
such goods commits a class 2 petty offense.

6-6-103 (3) 
(maximum $250 fine)

A sender of a magazine or other periodical who fails to cancel a subscription after
receiving notice of cancellation commits a class 2 petty offense.

6-6-103 (3) 
(maximum $250 fine)

PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations - General

2. Injuries to be reported.  A medical practice licensee who fails to report to the
police upon attending a wound inflicted by a firearm, knife, or sharp instrument
that the licensee believes to have  been intentionally inflicted, or upon treating
injuries that a licensee believes have been inflicted by a dangerous dog, or upon
treating any other injury that the licensee believes involves a criminal act,
including domestic violence, commits a class 2 petty offense.

12-36-135 (1) 
(maximum $300 fine,
90 days in jail, or both)

3. Alcohol beverages - violations.  Any person who violates any of the provisions
of or rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to Article 46 of Title 12
regarding fermented malt beverages, Article 47 of Title 12 regarding alcoholic
beverages, or Article 48 of Title 12 regarding special event liquor permits
commits a class 2 petty offense.

12-47-903 (1) 
(maximum $250 fine for
each offense)

4. Underage wagering.  Any person under the age of 18 who purchases, redeems,
or attempts to purchase or redeem a pari-mutuel ticket commits a class 2 petty
offense.  

12-60-601 (3) 
(maximum $100 fine)

Any person who sells a pari-mutuel ticket to a person under the age of 18
commits a class 2 petty offense.  

12-60-601 (3) 
(maximum $100 fine)

5. Racing - criminal penalties.  Any person who violates any rule promulgated by
the Colorado Racing Commission commits a class 2 petty offense, unless the
violation also constitutes a crime under the Criminal Code.

12-60-801 (2) 
(maximum $100 fine)
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CRIMINAL CODE

Inchoate Offenses

6. Criminal attempt.  Criminal attempt to commit a class 2 petty offense is a
class 2 petty offense.

18-2-101 (8)

7. Criminal conspiracy.  Criminal conspiracy to commit a class 2 petty offense is
a class 2 petty offense.

18-2-206 (6)

Offenses Against Property

8. Theft by resale of a lift ticket or coupon.  Any unauthorized person who, with
the intent to profit therefrom, resells or offers to resell any ticket, pass, badge,
pin, coupon, or other device which then entitles the bearer to the use, benefit, or
enjoyment of any skiing service or skiing facility commits a class 2 petty offense.

18-4-416 
(maximum $300 fine)

9. Littering of public or private property.  Any person who deposits, throws, or
leaves any litter on any public or private property or in any waters commits
littering, which is a class 2 petty offense, except as provided by section 33-15-
108 (2) concerning burning material thrown from motor vehicles or by section 42-
4-1406 concerning foreign material on highways.

18-4-511 (4)
(mandatory $20 - $500
fine for a first
conviction; mandatory
$50 - $1,000 fine for a
second conviction; and
mandatory $100 -
$1,000 fine for a third or
subsequent conviction)

Offenses Related to Firearms and Weapons

10. Unlawful purchase of firearms.  A licensed firearm dealer who fails to post a
sign in a visible area stating that it is illegal to purchase or transfer a firearm to
an individual who is ineligible to have one commits a class 2 petty offense.

18-12-111 (2) (b) 
($250 fine)

Miscellaneous Offenses

11. Unlawful to sell metal beverage containers with detachable opening
devices.  Any person who sells or offers for sale at retail any metal beverage
container with a detachable opening device designed to detach from the
beverage container upon being opened commits a class 2 petty offense.

18-13-113 (4) 
($50 - $100 fine)

12. Furnishing cigarettes or tobacco products to minors.  Any person who gives,
sells, distributes, or offers for sale any cigarettes or tobacco products to any
person who is under the age of 18 commits a class 2 petty offense.

18-13-121 (1) 
($200 fine)

Any person who, before selling any cigarettes or tobacco products, fails to
request and examine the buyer's government-issued photographic identification
commits a class 2 petty offense, unless the transaction is face-to-face and the
buyer appears to be over the age of 30.

18-13-121 (1)
($200 fine)
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Any person who is under the age of 18 and who purchases or attempts to
purchase any cigarettes or tobacco products commits a class 2 petty offense.

18-13-121 (2) (a) 
($100 fine or, for a first
offense, participation in
a tobacco education
program.  Community
service may be credited
to the repayment of the
fine.)

CHILDREN'S CODE

Offenses Related to General Provisions

13. Dependency and neglect records and information.  Any person who fails to
maintain the confidentiality of reports of child abuse or neglect without good
cause as authorized by a court commits a class 2 petty offense.

19-1-307 (1) (c) 
(maximum $300 fine)

Offenses Related to Relinquishment and Adoption

14. Relinquishment and adoption - confidential intermediary. A confidential
intermediary who knowingly fails to follow confidentiality guidelines concerning
adoption information or who fails to property follow guidelines concerning consent
for personal communication between adoption parties commits a class 2 petty
offense.

19-5-304 (6) 
($500 fine)

STATE GOVERNMENT

Offenses Related to Libraries

15. Privacy of library user records.  Any library official, employee, or volunteer who
discloses information in violation of section 24-90-119 concerning the privacy of
user records at a publicly supported library commits a class 2 petty offense.

24-90-119 (3) 
(maximum $300 fine)

HEALTH

Offenses Related to Vital Statistics

16. Voluntary adoption registry.  Any person who knowingly uses, publishes, or
divulges information obtained through the operation of the voluntary adoption
registry to any person in a manner not authorized by law commits a class 2 petty
offense.

25-2-113.5 (8)
($500 fine)
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Offenses Related to Disease Control

17. Reports concerning HIV tests.  An attending physician, laboratory, or other
health care provider who is required to report to the Department of Public Health
and Environment on every individual known to have a diagnosis of AIDS, HIV-
related illness, or HIV infection, including death from HIV infection, and who fails
to do so commits a class 2 petty offense.

25-4-1409 (1) 
(maximum $300 fine)

Offenses Related to Environmental Control

18. Off-highway vehicles.  Any person who violates the provisions of section 25-12-
110 concerning noise abatement for off-highway vehicles commits a class 2 petty
offense.

25-12-110 (5)
(maximum $100 fine)

19. Colorado Clean Indoor Act violations.  Any person who violates the provisions
of the Colorado Clean Indoor Air Act (Part 2 of Article 14 of Title 25) commits a
class 2 petty offense.

25-14-208 (3)
(maximum $200 fine for
a first violation within a
calendar year;
maximum $300 fine for
a second violation
within a calendar year;
maximum $500 fine for
a third or subsequent
violation within a
calendar year) 

HUMAN SERVICES CODE

Offenses Related to Protective Services for Adults at Risk of Mistreatment or Self-Neglect

20. Protective services for at-risk adults - reporting requirements.  Any person
who fails to maintain the confidentiality of information in reports of mistreatment,
self-neglect, or exploitation of an at-risk adult without good cause as authorized
by a court commits a class 2 petty offense.

26-3.1-102 (7) (c) 
(maximum $300 fine)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Miscellaneous Offenses

21. Recreational facilities districts.  Any person who violates any rule or regulation
lawfully adopted by a county regarding the use of public recreation lands and
facilities commits a class 2 petty offense.

29-7-101 (2)
(maximum $300 fine)
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COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Offenses Related to County Powers and Functions

22. Control and licensing of pet animals.  Any person who violates any provision
of a county resolution concerning the control and licensing of pet animals
commits a class 2 petty offense, provided that the violation does not involve
bodily injury to any person.

30-15-102 (1) 
(maximum $1,000 fine,
90 days in jail, or both)

23. Extinguishing campfires.  Any person who leaves a campfire unattended
commits a class 2 petty offense.

30-15-201 (1) 
($50 fine)

24. Violation of county ordinance adopted for control or licensing.  Any person
who violates any county ordinance adopted for control or licensing of matters of
purely local concern commits a class 2 petty offense, provided that the offense
is not a traffic offense.

30-15-402 (1) 
(maximum $1,000 fine
for each violation)

PARKS AND WILDLIFE

Law Enforcement and Penalties - Wildlife

25. Traps, poisons, and snares.  An owner or lessee of private property or an
employee of such person who uses a leghold trap or instant kill body-gripping
design trap, poison, or snare on the private property without complying with the
notice and certification requirements provided by law commits a class 2 petty
offense.

33-6-203 (3) 
($25 fine for a first
offense, $50 for a
second or subsequent
offense)

Offenses Related to Aquatic Nuisance Species

26. Prohibition of aquatic nuisance species.  A person who knowingly or willfully:
possesses, imports, exports, ships, or transports an aquatic nuisance species;
releases, places, or plants an aquatic nuisance species into state waters; or
refuses to comply with a proper order concerning aquatic nuisance species
commits a class 2 petty offense for a first offense.

33-10.5-105 (2) (a)
($150 fine)

Offenses Related to Recreational Trails

27. Trails enforcement.  Any person who is not a parks and recreation officer or
other peace officer and who operates a motorized vehicle on a signed and
designated nonmotorized trail commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-11-112 
($150 fine)

Offenses Related to Passes and Registrations

28. Licensing violations.  Any person who transfers, sells, or assigns any pass or
registration issued under Articles 10 to 15 of Title 33 to another person commits
a class 2 petty offense.

33-12-105 (1)
($200 fine)

Any person who makes a false statement or gives any false information in
connection with purchasing or selling a pass or registration or who makes any
alteration of such pass or registration commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-12-105 (2) 
($200 fine and voiding
of pass or registration)
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Any person who fails to obtain or make readily available for inspection by a parks
and recreation officer or other peace officer an appropriate and valid pass
commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-12-105 (3) 
($25 fine)

Offenses Related to Vessels

29. Numbering of vessels required.  Any person who operates or uses an
unnumbered or unregistered vessel on state waters, or who possesses an
unnumbered or unregistered vessel at a vessel staging area, or who fails to
produce his or her registration upon demand by a Division of Parks and Wildlife
officer, commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-13-103 (4) 
($50 fine)

30. Application for vessel number.  Any person who fails to display a vessel
number as required by section 33-13-104 commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-13-104 (1) 
($25 fine)

Any person who fails to have his or her vessel registration on board and available
for inspection while operating in the state commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-13-104 (2) 
($50 fine)

31. Vessel equipment requirements.  Any person who operates a personal
watercraft when one or more persons on board is not wearing an approved
personal floatation devices commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-13-106 (5) 
($50 fine)

Any person who operates a personal watercraft that is equipped by the original
manufacturer with an engine cutoff switch lanyard and who fails to attach such
lanyard to his or her person, clothing, or personal floatation device commits a
class 2 petty offense. 

33-13-106 (5) 
($50 fine)

Any person who operates a vessel other than a personal watercraft commits a
class 2 petty offense if he or she fails  to have on board at all times the following
items: one approved personal floatation device for each person on board; when
operating during hours of darkness, a light sufficient to make the vessel's
presence and location known within a reasonable distance; and, if necessary, an
efficient natural or mechanical ventilation system.

33-13-106 (5) 
($50 fine)

It is a class 2 petty offense to operate a vessel on state waters without additional
equipment that has been designed to promote navigational safety and that the
Parks and Wildlife Commission has found to be necessary and desirable for the
safe operation of vessels.

33-13-106 (5) 
($50 fine)

It is a class 2 petty offense to operate a vessel on water unless each child under
the age of 13 is wearing an approved personal floatation device or is below deck
or in an enclosed cabin.

33-13-106 (5) 
($50 fine)

32. Vessel liveries.  An owner or operator of a vessel livery who fails to keep, for
30 days following the return of a vessel from a scheduled trip, records of the
name and address of the person who hired the vessel, the vessel's identification
number, and the vessel's scheduled departure date and date of return, commits
a class 2 petty offense.

33-13-107 (1) 
($100 fine)

An owner or operator of a vessel livery or any agent of such owner or operator
who permits any vessel to depart from his or her premises without being
equipped and registered as required by law and by rules commits a class 2 petty
offense.

33-13-107 (2) 
($100 fine)
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33. Minimum age of motorboat operators.  A person under 16 years of age who
operates a motorboat commits a class 2 petty offense, unless that person is 14
years old or older and has met the boating safety and certificate requirements
provided by law.

33-13-107.1 (5)
($50 fine)

Any person who permits or knowingly authorizes a motorboat to be operated by
a person who is under 16 years of age commits a class 2 petty offense, unless
the child  is 14 years old or older and has met the boating safety and certificate
requirements provided by law.

33-13-107.1 (5)
($50 fine)

Any owner or operator of a vessel livery or any agent or employee of such owner
or operator who leases, hires, or rents a motorboat to or for operation by a
person who is under 16 years of age commits a class 2 petty offense, unless the
child  is 14 years old or older and has met the boating safety and certificate
requirements provided by law.

33-13-107.1 (5)
($50 fine)

34. Prohibited vessel operations.  Any person who operates or who gives
permission for the operation of a vessel which is not equipped as required by law,
which emits noise in excess of permissible levels established by the Parks and
Wildlife Commission, or which is operated above a wakeless speed in areas
zoned as wakeless, or in a manner that violates any Parks and Wildlife
Commission rule, commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-13-108 (1) (b)
($50 fine)

Any person who operates a personal watercraft at times between one half hour
after sunset and one half hour before sunrise commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-13-108 (1) (b)
($50 fine)

Any person who operates a vessel in a careless or imprudent manner without
due regard for zoning, traffic, and other attendant circumstances or as to
endanger any person, property, or wildlife commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-13-108 (2) (b) 
($100 fine)

35. Vessel collisions, accidents, and casualties.  The operator of a vessel
involved in a collision, accident, or other casualty who fails to render assistance
or who fails to give his or her name, address, and vessel identification commits
a class 2 petty offense. 

33-13-109 (6) 
($75 fine)

The operator of a vessel involved in a collision, accident, or other casualty who
fails to report the incident to the Parks and Wildlife Commission commits a
class 2 petty offense.

33-13-109 (6) 
($75 fine)

36. Water skis, aquaplanes, surfboards, inner tubes, and similar devices.  Any
person who operates or manipulates any water skis, an aquaplane, a surfboard,
an inner tube, or other similar device in a careless or imprudent manner or who
operates any vessel, towrope, or other device in such a way as to cause persons
using water skis, an aquaplane, a surfboard, an inner tube or other similar device
to collide with another person or object commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-13-110 (1) (c) 
($100 fine)

Any person who operates water skis, an aquaplane, a surfboard, an inner tube,
or any similar device commits a class 2 petty offense if he or she fails to wear a
personal floatation device. 

33-13-110 (2) (d) 
($50 fine)

Any person who violates any of the regulations promulgated by the Parks and
Wildlife Commission relating to the use of water skis, aquaplanes, surfboards,
inner tubes, or other similar devices commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-13-110 (2) (d) 
($50 fine)

37. Authority to close waters.  Any person who fails to obey an order regarding the
closure of waters by the Parks and Wildlife Commission commits a class 2 petty
offense.

33-13-111 (3) 
($100 fine)
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Offenses Related to Snowmobiles

38. Snowmobile registration.  Any  snowmobile dealer who fails to require a
purchaser of a new or used snowmobile sold at retail from the dealer's inventory
to complete a registration application and pay the registration fee before the
snowmobile leaves the dealer's premises commits a class 2 petty offense, unless
the snowmobile was purchased exclusively for use outside of Colorado.

33-14-102 (2) (a) 
($100 fine)

Any person who operates an unregistered snowmobile in situations in which
registration is required commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14-102 (9) 
($50 fine)

39. Issuance of snowmobile registration.  Any person who fails to display an
assigned registration number on a snowmobile commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14-104 (8) (a) 
($25 fine)

Any person who fails to carry and produce his or her snowmobile registration or
identification information for inspection by any peace officer commits a class 2
petty offense.

33-14-104 (8) (b) 
($50 fine)

40. Restrictions on young snowmobile operators.  Any person who violates the
provisions of section 33-14-109 regarding age restrictions on operators of
snowmobiles commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14-109 (3) 
($50 fine)

41. Snowmobile operation on right-of-way of streets, roads, or highways.  Any
person who violates the provisions of section 33-14-111 regarding snowmobile
operation on the right-of-way of streets, roads, or highways commits a class 2
petty offense.

33-14-111 (3)
($50 fine)

42. Crossing roads, highways, and railroad tracks on a snowmobile.  Any
person who violates section 33-14-112 regarding the crossing of roads,
highways, and railroad tracks by snowmobile commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14-112 (3)
($50 fine)

43. Operation of snowmobiles on private property.  Any person who operates a
snowmobile on private property without prior permission from the owner, lessee,
or agent commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14-113
($100 fine)

44. Required snowmobile equipment.  Any person who operates a snowmobile on
a public street or highway without proper equipment, or who sells or offers for
sale a snowmobile that is not property equipped, commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14-114 (3) 
($50 fine)

45. Notice of snowmobile accident.  An person who fails to immediately report to
law enforcement a snowmobile accident resulting in property damage of $1,500
or more or in injuries resulting in hospitalization or death commits a class 2 petty
offense.

33-14-115 (4) 
($75 fine)

An owner of a snowmobile, or someone acting for him or her, who fails to notify
the Denver Office of the Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation within 48
hours of a snowmobile accident commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14-115 (4) 
($75 fine)

46. Other snowmobile operating restrictions.  Any person who operates a
snowmobile in a careless or imprudent manner without due regard for the width,
grade, corners, curves, or traffic of trails commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14-116 (5) 
($100 fine)

Any snowmobile owner who permits his or her snowmobile to be operated in a
careless or imprudent manner; in a manner that indicates a wanton or willful
disregard for the safety of persons or property; or under the influence of alcohol,
controlled substances, or other drugs commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14-116 (7) 
($50 fine)
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47. Hunting or carrying weapons on snowmobiles.  Any person who hunts any
wildlife from a snowmobile commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14-117 (3)
($200 fine)

Any person who operates or rides a snowmobile while in possession of a firearm
or bow commits a class 2 petty offense unless the firearm or bow is properly
stored and secured.  Individuals to whom the Division of Parks and Wildlife has
issued a permit for the control of predators are exempt.

33-14-117 (3)
($50 fine)

Any person who pursues, drives, or otherwise intentionally disturbs or harasses
any wildlife by use of a snowmobile commits a class 2 petty offense unless he or
she is protecting crops or other property.

33-14-117 (3)
($200 fine)

Offenses Related to Off-highway Vehicles

48. Off-highway vehicle registration.  Any person who operates an off-highway
vehicle in violation of the provisions of section 33-14.5-102 regarding off-highway
vehicle registration, fees, applications, requirements, and exemptions commits
a class 2 petty offense.

33-14.5-102 (7) 
($50 fine)

Any off-highway vehicle dealer who fails to require a purchaser to complete a
registration application and pay the registration fee before the off-highway vehicle
leaves the dealer’s premises commits a class 2 petty offense, unless the vehicle
was purchased exclusively for use outside of Colorado.

33-14.5-102 (8) 
($100 fine)

Any person who violates any of the provisions of section 33-14.5-102 (9) relating
to the licensing and registration of an off-highway vehicle owned or operated by
a non-resident commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14.5-102 (9) (f)
($35 fine)

49. Issuance of off-highway vehicle registration.  Any person who fails to properly
display the number assigned to an off-highway vehicle commits a class 2 petty
offense.

33-14.5-104 (7) (a)
($25 fine)

Any person who, while operating an off-highway vehicle, fails to carry and
produce his or her registration for inspection upon the demand of any peace
officer commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14.5-104 (7) (b) 
($50 fine)

50. Off-highway vehicle operation prohibited on streets, roads, and highways.
Any person who violates any of the provisions of section 33-14.5-108 relating to
the operation of off-highway vehicles on streets, roads, and highways commits
a class 2 petty offense.

33-14.5-108 (2)
($50 fine)

51. Required off-highway vehicle equipment.  Any person who operates an
off-highway vehicle on public land without the proper equipment commits a
class 2 petty offense.

33-14.5-109 (2)
($50 fine and $150 fine
if operating a vehicle
without a spark
arrester)

52. Off-highway user permit.  Any person who fails to obtain and or display an
off-highway use permit when operating an off-highway vehicle for recreational
travel upon designated routes commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14.5-112 (6)
($50 fine)

53. Notice of off-highway vehicle accident.  An owner of an off-highway vehicle,
or someone acting for him or her, who fails to notify the Denver Office of the
Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation within 48 hours of an off-highway
vehicle accident commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14.5-113 (4) 
($75 fine)
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Any person who fails to notify law enforcement within 48 hours of an off-highway
accident that does not result in property damage of $1,500 or more or injuries
resulting in hospitalization or death commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-14.5-113 (4) 
($75 fine)

54. Power of officers.  Any person who refuses to allow an officer having authority
to enforce the provisions of Articles 10 to 15 and 32 of Title 33 and the rules of
the Parks and Wildlife Commission to make use of a motor vehicle or other
means of transportation when necessary for the public health, safety, or welfare
commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-15-101 (2) 
($50 fine)

Law Enforcement and Penalties - Parks and Outdoor Recreation

55. Imposition of penalty.  Any person who violates any of the provisions of Articles
10 to 15 and 32 of Title 33 or any rule of the Parks and Wildlife Commission that
does not have a specific penalty listed commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-15-102 (1) 
($50 fine)

56. Fires.  Any person who leaves a fire unattended or who fails to thoroughly
extinguish a fire before leaving it on any property under the control of the Division
of Parks and Wildlife commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-15-106 (2) (a)
($50 fine)

57. Camping.  Any person who camps on land or water under the control of the
Division of Parks and Wildlife that is not designated for camping commits a
class 2 petty offense.

33-15-107 
($50 fine)

58. Littering.  Any person who litters upon any land or water under the control of the
Division of Parks and Wildlife commits a class 2 petty offense, unless the litter
is a burning article thrown from a motor vehicle.

33-15-108 
($20 - $500 fine for a
first conviction; $50 -
$1,000 fine for a
second conviction; and
$100 - $1,000 fine for a
third or subsequent
conviction)

59. Vehicles and vessels - operation on state property.  Any person who
operates or parks a motor vehicle or vessel in areas that are not designated
parking areas for property owned or under the control of the Division of Parks
and Wildlife commits a class 2 petty offense. 

33-15-110 (2) 
($50 fine)

Any person who operates a motor vehicle or vessel in excess of the posted
speed limit on any property under control of the Division of Parks and Wildlife
commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-15-110 (2) 
($50 fine)

Any person who parks a motor vehicle or vessel on any property under control
of the Division of Parks and Wildlife in such a manner as to impede the normal
flow of traffic, or who leaves the vehicle or vessel unattended for more than 24
hours, commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-15-110 (2) 
($50 fine)

Any person who operates or parks a motor vehicle upon property under control
of the Division of Parks and Wildlife without first purchasing the required valid
passes or permits commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-15-110 (2) 
($50 fine)

60. Motor vehicles - careless operation.  Any person who operates a motor vehicle
on property under the control of the Division of Parks and Wildlife in a careless
or imprudent manner without due regard for the width, grade, corners, or curves
of, the traffic on, or the traffic regulations governing public roads and without due
regard for all other attendant circumstances commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-15-112
($100 fine)
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Offenses Related to Recreational Areas and Ski Safety

61. Duties of skiers.  Any person who skis on a ski slope or trail that has been
posted as "closed" commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-44-109 (12) 
(maximum $1,000 fine)

Any person who moves uphill on any passenger tramway or who uses any ski
slope or trail while such person's ability to do so is impaired by the consumption
of alcohol, controlled substances, or other drugs commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-44-109 (12) 
(maximum $1,000 fine)

Any skier who is involved in a collision with another skier or person in which an
injury results and who leaves the vicinity of the collision before giving his or her
name and current address to an employee of the ski area or to a member of the
ski patrol commits a class 2 petty offense, unless that person leaves the vicinity
in order to secure aid.

33-44-109 (12) 
(maximum $1,000 fine)

Any person who knowingly enters public or private lands from an adjoining ski
area when such land has been closed by its owner and the owner or ski area has
posted that the area is closed commits a class 2 petty offense.

33-44-109 (12) 
(maximum $1,000 fine)

AGRICULTURE

Offenses Related to Pest and Weed Control

62. Pest Control Act violations.  Any person who violates any of the provisions of
the Pest Control Act, except for the provisions of sections 35-4-107 and 35-4-
110.5, commits a class 2 petty offense.

35-4-114 
($25 - $500 fine and
revocation of any
certificate, permit, or
appointment issued
under the Pest Control
Act)

WATER AND IRRIGATION

Offenses Related to Water Conservation and Irrigation Districts

63. Rio Grande Water Conservation District - access to land. Any person who or
corporation that prevents the board of directors of the Rio Grande Water
Conservation District or its employees or agents from having access to land to
make surveys and examinations commits a class 2 petty offense.

37-48-131
(maximum $50 fine)

TAXATION

Offenses Related to Property Tax

64. Mobile homes - determination of value.  Any seller of a mobile home who, for
the first time, knowingly fails to provide an itemized list of household furnishings
which are included in the selling price of the mobile home at the time of the sale
commits a class 2 petty offense.

39-5-203 (3) (b)
($200 fine)
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VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

Offenses Related to the Regulation of Vehicles and Traffic

65. Air pollution violations.  Any person who causes or permits the emission of any
visible air pollutants into the atmosphere from any gasoline-powered motor
vehicle commits a class 2 petty offense. 

42-4-412 (1)
($25 fine for a first
offense; $100 fine for a
subsequent offense
involving the same
motor vehicle within
one year of the previous
offense)

Any person who causes or permits the emission of any visible air pollutants into
the atmosphere from any diesel-powered motor vehicle commits a class 2 petty
offense when the pollutants create an unreasonable nuisance or danger to the
public health, safety, or welfare.

42-4-412 (1)
($25 fine for a first
offense; $100 fine for a
subsequent offense
involving the same
motor vehicle within
one year of the previous
offense)

66. Permits for excess size and weight and for manufactured homes.  Any
owner of a manufactured home who, for the first time, moves the home without
being the holder of a paid ad valorem tax certificate and a transportable
manufactured home permit commits a class 2 petty offense.  Any person who
assists an owner of a manufactured home in such a task also commits a class 2
petty offense.

42-4-510 (12) (b) 
($200 fine)

67. Designated areas on private property for authorized vehicles.  Any person
who parks an unauthorized motor vehicle on private property in any area
designated and marked for authorized vehicles commits a class 2 petty offense.

42-4-1210 (3)
($25 fine)

Automobile Theft Law

68. Auto and tourist camps, hotels, and motels.  Any person who violates any of
the provisions of Part 2 of Article 5 of Title 43 regarding auto and tourist camps,
hotels, and motels commits a class 2 petty offense, except as set forth in
section 43-5-205 (allowing stolen motor vehicles to be stored).

43-5-207
(maximum $100 fine)
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